Defense POW/MIA Accounting Agency

Total Individuals
Vietham (PMSEA)
Report for TEXAS
(Accounted For — Identified Since 1973)
Remains ID Date Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Return
5/4/2009 ALDRICH, LAWRENCE LEE SP4 ARMY 54441671 - 5/6/1968 DECLARED DEAD VIETNAM
4/22/1974 ATTERBERRY, EDWIN LEE Lt Col AIR FORCE FV3065473 - 8/12/1967 DECLARED DEAD VIETNAM
6/11/2007 AYRES, JAMES HENRY Lt Col AIR FORCE 000069105 - 1/3/1971 DECLARED DEAD LAOCS
5/20/2005 BAKER, ARTHUR DALE Maj AIR FORCE 000072040 - 4/7/1965 DECLARED DEAD LAOS
2/17/1989 BARNETT, CHARLES EDWARD 05 NAVY 559170 VA 93 USS MIDWAY CVA 19 5/23/1972 DECLARED DEAD VIETNAM
KILLED IN ACTION-
8/16/2016 BARNETT, ROBERT RUSSELL Capt AIR FORCE 000054383 8 BOMB SQD TDY 405 ADV ECHELON 4/7/1966 BODY NOT LAOS
RETURNED
2/15/2001 BECERRA, RUDY MORALES SSG ARMY 15851579 - 3/24/1970 DECLARED DEAD CAMBODIA
6/1/1989 BELL, HOLLY GENE Maj AIR FORCE 003102545 - 1/28/1970 DECLARED DEAD VIETNAM
6/27/1983 BIEDIGER, LARRY WILLIAM Col AIR FORCE FV3033860 - 1/29/1967 DECLARED DEAD VIETNAM
11/13/2006 BRIGGS, ERNEST FRANK SFC ARMY 14800331 - 1/5/1968 DECLARED DEAD LAOCS
9/1/1995 BROOKS, WILLIAM LESLIE Col AIR FORCE 003038533 - 4/22/1970 DECLARED DEAD LAOCS
6/3/1993 BYARS, EARNEST RAY LCpl MARINE CORPS 2213165 - 7/30/1967 DECLARED DEAD VIETNAM
8/12/1999 CAMERON, VIRGIL KING 02 NAVY 677930 VA 155 7/29/1966 DECLARED DEAD VIETNAM
5/18/2010 CAMPBELL, CLYDE WILLIAM Capt AIR FORCE 003192970 - 3/1/1969 DECLARED DEAD LAOS
8/29/2016 CAMPBELL, WILLIAM EDWARD Col AIR FORCE 000027051 497 TFS UBON AB 1/29/1969 DECLARED DEAD LAOS
8/19/2015 CARR, DONALD GENE MAJ ARMY 05321640 USARV TAG TFIAEN TSH 7/6/1971 DECLARED DEAD VIETNAM
11/28/1994 CARTWRIGHT, BILLIE JACK 05 NAVY 514574 VA 85 12/22/1965 DECLARED DEAD VIETNAM
10/3/1997 CLARK, JOHN CALVIN Maj AIR FORCE FV3154363 - 12/5/1969 DECLARED DEAD LAOCS

12/1/2003 DENTON, MANUEL REYES E4 NAVY 5287032 FIRST MAW AIRFMFPAC 10/8/1963 DECLARED DEAD VIETNAM
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South Vietnam
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Laos
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Remains ID Date

4/22/1974

2/11/2011

12/17/1990

4/5/2005

10/12/1994

5/18/2017

11/1/2010

6/20/1989

12/2/2002

4/11/2005

4/18/1989

8/23/2006

10/26/1982

7/23/2012

11/26/2001

10/7/1985

7/1/1985

5/3/2004

4/24/2000

6/14/1977

3/5/1999

6/17/2004

11/29/1991

Name

DODGE, WARD KENT

EGAN, WILLIAM PATRICK

FANNING, HUGH MICHAEL

FOSTER, MARVIN LEE

GILBERT, PAUL FARIS

GOODWIN, CHARLES BERNARD

GREEN, FRANK CLIFFORD

GRISSETT, EDWIN RUSSELL

HARRIS, BOBBY GLENN

HARTNESS, GREGG

HOFF, SAMMIE DON

HULL, JAMES LARRY

JACKSON, WILLIAM BRAXTON

JONES, JOHN ROBERT

JONES, LOUIS FARR

JONES, WILLIAM EUGENE

LILES, ROBERT LEONEL

LONG, CARL EDWIN

LUNA, DONALD ALFRED

MARTIN, AUBREY GRADY

MARTIN, DOUGLAS KENT

MATOCHA, DONALD JOHN

MATTESON, GLENN

Rank/Rate

Col

LCDR

03

LTC

Capt

LCDR

CDR

E4

SSG

Col

Maj

1st Lt

PO2

SGT

Maj

Maj

Maj

Capt

Lt Col

LT

Capt

2dLt

2nd Lt

Military Service

AIR FORCE

NAVY

MARINE CORPS

ARMY

AIR FORCE

NAVY

NAVY

MARINE CORPS

ARMY

AIR FORCE

AIR FORCE

AIR FORCE

NAVY

ARMY

AIR FORCE

AIR FORCE

AIR FORCE

MARINE CORPS

AIR FORCE

NAVY

AIR FORCE

MARINE CORPS

AIR FORCE

Service Number

FR43924

593839

090858

5825002

031566716

664671

577112

1938579

15965951

003102143

003162716

3228525

3623084

15834891

000044921

003132564

70672

094132

003102149

702817

095709

003115948

Unit

VMA AW 242 MAG 11 1IMAW

VFP 63

1 RECON CO 3 RECON BN 3 MARDIV

Date of Loss

7/12/1967

4/29/1966

10/31/1967

10/10/1978

6/18/1972

9/8/1965

7/10/1972

1/22/1966

31711971

8/30/1966

2/19/1971

7/19/1967

6/5/1971

7/9/1974

12/21/1972

12/20/1969

11/29/1978

7/19/1969

4/5/1968

3/23/1961

Status

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DIED IN CAPTIVITY-

BODY NOT

RECOVERED

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

Country of Return

VIETNAM

LAOS

VIETNAM

VIETNAM

VIETNAM

GULF OF TONKIN

VIETNAM

VIETNAM

CAMBODIA

LAOS

VIETNAM

LAOS

VIETNAM

VIETNAM

LAOS

VIETNAM

LAOS

VIETNAM

LAOS

VIETNAM

CAMBODIA

VIETNAM

LAOS

Country of Casualty

Laos

North Vietnam

North Vietnam

North Vietnam

Laos

North Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam



Remains ID Date

6/11/1997

2/12/2008

8/31/1995

12/7/2001

7/20/1981

6/18/2007

1/2/1990

7/9/1998

10/10/1996

11/17/1989

4/22/2003

2/27/1979

2/22/1990

5/22/2000

2/1/1990

6/11/2007

6/27/1983

6/13/2002

9/11/1998

3/1/1999

8/13/2012

7/25/2019

9/11/1978

Name

MCCARTY, JAMES LON

MILLER, CURTIS DANIEL

MILTON, GARY ANDREW

MOREIDA, MANUEL JESUS

MUSSELMAN, STEPHEN OWEN

NEWTON, CHARLES VERNON

PARRISH, FRANK COLLINS

REED, TERRY MICHAEL

ROBERTS, GERALD RAY

ROBY, CHARLES DONALD

ROSE, LUTHER LEE

SALINAS, MERCEDES PEREZ

SANDERLIN, WILLIAM DALE

SANDOVAL, ANTONIO RAMOS

SCHOLZ, KLAUS DIETER

STRATTON, CHARLES WAYNE

SULLIVAN, FARRELL JUNIOR

TOWNSEND, FRANCIS WAYNE

VINSON, BOBBY GENE

WADSWORTH, DEAN AMICK

WALL, JERRY MACK

WARD, NEAL CLINTON

WEATHERBY, JACK WILTON

Rank/Rate

Capt

Maj

SP4

SSG

LT

MSG

MSG

1st Lt

LCDR

Col

CMSgt

SSgt

SSG

PFC

SFC

Lt Col

Col

Capt

Col

Capt

E4

Maj

Col

Military Service

AIR FORCE

AIR FORCE

ARMY

ARMY

NAVY

ARMY

ARMY

AIR FORCE

NAVY

AIR FORCE

AIR FORCE

AIR FORCE

ARMY

MARINE CORPS

ARMY

AIR FORCE

AIR FORCE

AIR FORCE

AIR FORCE

AIR FORCE

AIR FORCE

AIR FORCE

AIR FORCE

Service Number

003250170

3215648

RA15795090

19894937

757326

18572119

RA18338856

018741620

611488

000023816

025919253

018139873

18754854

54352274

003117218

000057177

000020388

000027132

18578371

003214056

000072023A

Unit

310 ACO SQDN

602 SOS

Date of Loss

3/29/1972

6/13/1968

3/13/1978

5/18/1979

1/16/1968

6/23/1969

12/2/1965

6/3/1966

12/11/1965

3/31/1976

5/12/1977

6/27/1972

8/13/1972

10/8/1963

5/18/1966

6/13/1969

7/29/1965

Status

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

Country of Return

VIETNAM

LAOS

VIETNAM

VIETNAM

VIETNAM

VIETNAM

VIETNAM

VIETNAM

VIETNAM

VIETNAM

LAOS

VIETNAM

VIETNAM

CAMBODIA

LAOS

LAOS

VIETNAM

VIETNAM

VIETNAM

VIETNAM

VIETNAM

LAOS

VIETNAM

Country of Casualty

South Vietnam

North Vietnam

South Vietnam

North Vietnam

North Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

Laos

North Vietnam



Remains ID Date

2/14/2007

12/20/1989

8/6/1999

9/26/1989

10/7/1985

Name

WESTBROOK, DONALD ELLIOT

WILBURN, WOODROW HOOVER

WILKINSON, CLYDE DAVID

WRIGHT, JERDY ALBERT

YARBROUGH, WILLIAM
PLEASANT

Report prepared: 4/3/2020 5:57 PM

Rank/Rate

Col

Col

CPT

Col

04

Military Service

AIR FORCE

AIR FORCE

ARMY

AIR FORCE

NAVY

Service Number

000022378

FV2077107

ER11843860

003080629

607644

Unit

VA 85

Date of Loss

2/4/1967

2/12/1971

3/7/1966

1/19/1967

This list was prepared by the Defense POW/MIA Accounting Agency (DPAA).
Please visit our web site at https://www.dpaa.mil/Our-Missing/Vietnam-War/Vietnam-War-POW-MIA-List/
for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.

Status

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

Country of Return

LAOS

VIETNAM

VIETNAM

VIETNAM

VIETNAM

Country of Casualty

North Vietnam

South Vietnam

North Vietnam



